
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 11 July 2006 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Statutory Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 19th July 2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 19th July 2006 commencing on the rise of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing 
Committee held on 7 June 2006 (enclosed) 
 
 

 4. Licensing Act 2003 - Licenses Issued from 1 May 2006 to 30 June 2006  (Pages 
3 - 4) 

 
  Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 5. Gambling Act 2005 - Approval of Draft Statement of Principles  (Pages 5 - 52) 

 
  Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 6. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 

 



2 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee (Councillor 

Mrs Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillors Thomas Bedford, 
Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Marion Lowe, Thomas McGowan, Shaun Smith, Ralph Snape, 
John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Claire Hallwood (Deputy Director of Legal Services), Howard Bee 

(Licensing Manager) and Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 1  
Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 7 June 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair) (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors Thomas Bedford, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, 
Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Shaun Smith, Ralph Snape and 
John Walker 
 

 
 

06.SL.08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Marion Lowe, Thomas 
McGowan and Mrs Stella Walsh. 
 
 

06.SL.09 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No member declared an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

06.SL.10 LICENSING ACT 2003 - MEMBERSHIP OF STATUTORY LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEES A AND B  

 
The Committee was requested to determine the allocation of the membership of the 
Statutory Licensing Sub Committee A and B in order to discharge functions under 
Sections 6 and 7 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
RESOLVED - 1) That the membership of the two Sub-Committees comprise of 
Councillor Mrs I Smith as Chair of Sub-Committee A and Councillor Edward 
Smith as Chair of Sub-Committee B, the other two members including a reserve, 
taken from those Councillors on the Statutory Licensing Committee available to 
attend. 
2) That those Councillors new to the Committee attend, when available, as 
observers and receive formal training before each committee meeting. 
 
 
 

06.SL.11 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENSES ISSUED FROM 01/01/06 TO 30/04/06  
 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive informing the members of the 
various licences issued and the registration effected under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
the period from 01/01/06 to 30/04/06. 
 
The report also indicated the number of enforcement visits to premises for the same 
period. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

06.SL.12 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive informing and updating the 
Committee on the Gambling Act 2005 and indicating the planned timetable for its 
implementation. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 2  
Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Continued.... 
 

 
 

 
 

                  
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Statutory Licensing Committee 19 July 2006 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCES ISSUED FROM 01 MAY 

2006 TO 30 JUNE 2006 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To inform the Committee of the various licences issued and the registrations effected for 

the above period. 
 

2. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
 There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.  
 
3. RISK ISSUES 
 
 The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
 the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information � 

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal  
Financial  Operational  
People  Other  

 
 This report is for information only. 
 

4. The table below shows the number of licences/registrations issued during this period.   

   

Number of New Variations Change of 
Address 

Transfer of 
Premises 
Licence  

Change of 
DPS 

Personal Licences 23 0 4 0 0 
Premises Licences with 
alcohol 

1 9 0 4 16 

Premises Licences 
without alcohol 

1 0 0 2 0 

Club with alcohol 0 0  0 0 
Club without alcohol 0 0  0 0 
Temporary Event Notice 
with alcohol 

16 2 0 0 0 

Temporary Event Notice 
without alcohol 

4 0 0 0 0 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



2 

5. GAMING MACHINE SECTION 34 (5E) PERMIT 

 
There have been 11 new Gaming Machine Permits and 0 amendment Gaming Machine 
Permits issued during this period. 

 
Enforcement visits for period from 01 May to  30 June 2006 
 
6. A joint operation was carried out on 19 May 2006 with members of the Licensing Section 

and Police. A visit was made to the Ley Inn  where suitable advice was  
given to the proprietor. 
 
Checks for excessive noise were made at the Bretherton Arms, St Josephs Parish Centre 
and the Derby Arms. 

 
7. Checks were made on hot food premises in Adlington, Chorley and Euxton. 
 

Euxton Tandoori in Euxton was operating without a premises licence. The manager was 
given a warning by the Police. The premises are in the process of applying for licence. 

 
COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

  
8. There are no comments from the Director of Finance. 
 

  COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURSES. 
 

9. There are no comments from the Head of Human Resources 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 10. Members are asked to note the report 

 
 
 
DONNA HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Various applications Various dates Various files 
Licensing Section 

Legal Services 
Chorley 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Jayne Day 5161   

 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template April 2006  

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Statutory Licensing Committee 19 July 2006 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – APPROVAL OF DRAFT STATEMENT OF 

PRINCIPLES 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To approve the draft Statement of Principles as required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. There are no corporate priorities directly affected by this report 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3.     The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  
Reputation  Regulatory/Legal � 

Financial � Operational � 

People  Other  

 
4.  As with any policy there is a risk that the policy may be subject to a challenge by way of 

Judicial Review. If any such challenge were made then this could delay the processing of 
applications and would have cost implications if a challenge were successful. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. A previous report setting out arrangements for the Gambling Act 2005 was approved by 

Full Council on 16th May 2006. 
 

This report provides further and updated information, following the release of Regulations 
and Commencement Orders by the Government. 
 

 
6. The Gambling Act 2005 received royal assent on 7th April 2005. Various sections of the 

act and subordinate regulations will be implemented by a series of commencement orders 
between now and the first appointed day 31st January 2007. The act is a complex statute 
and the following paragraphs provide a simplistic overview of the implications. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 5



7. The Act introduces 3 Gambling Licensing Objectives, which are –  

 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
8. The Gambling Act 2005 provides for three categories of licence: - 
 

• Operating Licence 

 
  Individuals and companies who intend to provide facilities for certain types of 

gambling must obtain an operating licence from the Gambling Commission. In 
general these licenses cover the principal commercial forms of gambling for 
example a casino operating licence, a bingo operating licence or a gaming machine 
operating licence. 

 


[...]
OR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
11. The implementation timetable is subject to change, but currently is; 
 

• May 2006 Gambling Commission  published guidance for Local Authorities, Council 
will start to draft it’s 3 Year Statement. 

• June 2006 Gambling Commission to publish licence conditions and codes of 
practice. 

• 24thJuly to 13th October 2006 The Council to consult on the draft statement of 
principles. 

• Late 2006 The  Council to agree and approve it’s statement of policy and publish.   

• Late 2006 Gambling Commission will start to invite applications for operating and 
personal licences. 

• January 2007 Licensing authorities will accept applications for all licences and 
permits. 

• September 2007 new licences take effect. 

 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
12. Section 349 of the act requires the Council to prepare and publish a Statement of  

Licensing Policy under the act, that the Licensing Committee must consider when  
determining a Premises Licence application.   

 

The Statement of Licensing Policy will be a comprehensive document which will define 
the principles in exercising its new functions. 
 
In preparing the Statement of Principles the Licensing Authority must have regard to the 
formal section 25 Guidance produced by the Commission and will need to undertake a 12 
week consultation process, before returning to the Statutory Licensing Committee and Full 
Council for agreement and publishing of the statement. 

   
 Not all regulations, operating/personal licence conditions, codes of practice and guidance 

are published. The final statement for agreement at Statutory Licensing Committee and 
full Council may include amendments once all documents are published.  

 
 The Licensing Authority will receive premises licensing applications from the first 

appointed day, January 31st 2007. Statements of policy must be available one month 
before this. 

 
 Consultation will take place between July 24th and October 13th 2006, the final draft 

prepared and approved by Council December 2006. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
13. Section 349 (3) of the act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following parties 
 

• Chief Officer of Police; 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of  
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; 

 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of  
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
The Licensing Authority as the government recommends will consult with a wide list of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authorities functions under the 
act. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
14 . There are no apparent human resources implications contained in this report. 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
15. The financial impact at this stage of proceedings is unclear.  Whilst the number of 

premises to be licensed for wholesale gambling is limited, their requirement to licence in 
particular gaming machinery will influence the level of resources required.  In addition 
there will be some costs associated with providing the relevant training for officers and 
members.  At this stage the assumption is that the effect will be cost neutral and any costs 
will be contained within current budgets.  However only when we have some experience 
of the scales of the task will this assumption be tested.  If the assumption is proven 
incorrect then a further report will be presented to members of the cost implications. 

 
RECOMMENDATION (S) 

 

16.  To approve the draft statement of principles as required by the Gambling Act 2005  

 

 
 

 
DONNA HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Background Documents 
Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Principles 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Gambling Act 2005 Draft 
Statement of Principles 


[...]
s or the Gambling 
Act 2005 can be obtained from the Licensing Manager using the contact details below. The 
Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services, has overall responsibility for the 
Licensing Service. 
 
 
Howard Bee - Licensing Manager 
Chorley Borough Council Civic Offices Union Street Chorley Lancashire PR7 1AL  
Telephone: 01257 515665 
Fax:  01257 515197 
Email:  licensing@chorley.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.chorley.gov.uk/licensing  
 
 
 
Information on the Gambling Act 2005 is also available from: 
 
The Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
2-4 Cockspur Street, 
London SW1Y 5DH 
Telephone:  020 7211 6200 
Email:  enquiries@culture.gov.uk 
Internet: www.culture.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5 Agenda Page 51



Agenda Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Licenses Issued from 1 May 2006 to 30 June 2006
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Approval of Draft Statement of Principles
	GamblingActConsultationReport2ndversionnotcorrupt




Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 1  
Wednesday, 19 July 2006 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 July 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Thomas Bedford, Doreen Dickinson, Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker 
 

 
 

06.SL.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Magda Cullens, David 
Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Margaret Lees, Thomas McGowan and Mrs Stella Walsh. 
 
 

06.SL.14 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member declared an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

06.SL.15 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing 
Committee held on 7 June 2006 be received as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

06.SL.16 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENSES ISSUED FROM 1 MAY 2006 TO 30 JUNE 
2006  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive on the various issues and the 
registrations effected for the period 1 May to 30 June 2006. 
 
The report also indicated a number of enforcement issues including a joint operation 
carried out on 19 May 2006 with members of the Licensing Section and Police. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.SL.17 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPROVAL OF DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

Further to Minute 06.SL.12, 7 June 2006 the Committee received a report of the Chief 
Executive requesting the Committee to approve the draft Statement of Principles as 
required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The report provided further and updated information from previous reports to 
Committee following the release of Regulation and Commencement Orders by the 
Government. 
 
The report set out the timetable for implementation indicating that consultation would 
take place between 24 July and 13 October 2006 with the final draft prepared and 
approved by Council on 19 December 2006. 
 
RESOLVED - That the draft Statement of Principles as required by the Gambling 
Act 2005 be approved. 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 2  
Wednesday, 19 July 2006 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


